

Rakesh Kumar Vs. Vishal Pathania

**Cr. Revision No.674 of 2023**

03.03.2025

Present: Mr. Rohan Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Maan Singh, Advocate for the petitioner.

Ms. Diksha, Advocate, vice Mr. R.S. Chandel, Advocate for the respondent.

**CrMP No.1063 of 2024**

By way of the present application, indulgence of this Court has been sought to extend the time to comply with the direction, as passed in CrMP No.4804 of 2023, vide order dated 22.12.2023.

Keeping in view the factual position, as mentioned in the application, the same is allowed. Let, the direction, as passed in CrMP No.4804 of 2023, vide order dated 22.12.2023, be complied with, within a period of seven days, from today.

It is clarified that in case, applicant/petitioner fails to comply with the said order, within the stipulated period, then, the interim protection, awarded to him, vide order dated 22.12.2023, passed in CrMP No.4804 of 2023, shall stand withdrawn automatically, without indulgence of this Court.

It is also made clear that if the said order is not complied with, on or before 10.03.2025, in that eventuality, the learned trial Court would be at liberty to proceed against the applicant/petitioner, as per law.

Application is, thus, disposed of.

In this regard, compliance report be called  
from the learned trial Court.

March 03, 2025  
(*Gaurav Thakur*)

( **Virender Singh** )  
**Judge**