

Rakesh Kumar Vs. Vishal Pathania

Cr. Revision No. 674 of 2023

21.3.2025 Present: Mr. Maan Singh, Aqdvocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Pooja Thakur, Advocate vice Ms. Anchal
Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent. .

On 3.3.2025, while deciding Cr. M.P. No. 1063 of
2024, the applicant/petitioner Rakesh Kumar was directed
to comply with the aforesaid order, on or before 10.3.2025.
The said order has not been complied with.

In such situation, interim protection, which was
granted to the applicant, vide order dated 22.12.2023, is
ordered to be withdrawn. Accordingly, the application
stands disposed of.

Learned trial Court is at liberty to proceed further
against the applicant, as per the law. List after eight weeks.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

March 21, 2025

(kalpana)